
WVS§01
Run by a few 

big interests

Run for all 

the people
No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 51,5 13,3 - 35,2 999

Azerbaijan 59,1 16,6 - 24,3 2002

Argentina 81,3 11,3 - 7,4 1079

Australia 64,3 29,9 - 5,8 2048

Bangladesh 33,9 51,8 - 14,3 1525

Armenia 91,8 3,4 - 4,8 2000

Bulgaria 53,2 20,1 - 26,8 1072

Belarus 73,2 14,5 - 12,3 2092

Chile 61,9 29,1 - 9,0 1000

Taiwan 44,6 41,4 0,4 13,6 780

Colombia 76,3 20,4 - 3,3 2996

Croatia 57,5 30,3 - 12,2 1196

Czech Republic 77,2 16,4 6,4 - 1147

Dominican Republic 89,9 8,2 - 1,9 417

El Salvador 67,9 23,4 - 8,8 1254

Estonia 76,7 13,9 - 9,4 1021

Finland 67,7 25,7 - 6,6 987

Georgia 88,9 6,2 - 4,9 2008

Germany 66,3 26,9 - 6,8 2026

Hungary 72,3 16,2 - 11,5 650

India 56,8 23,6 - 19,7 2040

Japan 58,8 17,8 - 23,3 1054

South Korea 82,2 17,1 0,1 0,6 1249

Latvia 91,0 4,2 - 4,8 1200

Lithuania 75,1 8,4 - 16,5 1009

Mexico 66,3 26,7 0,1 6,9 2364

Moldova 76,3 15,5 - 8,1 984

New Zealand 67,5 18,7 2,6 11,2 1201

Nigeria 85,2 10,6 - 4,2 1996

Norway 27,2 69,5 - 3,3 1127

Peru 39,9 52,0 - 8,1 1211

Philippines 56,9 39,7 - 3,4 1200

Poland 66,3 16,7 - 16,9 1153

Puerto Rico 56,1 36,3 1,0 6,6 1164

Romania 66,3 16,7 - 16,9 1239

Russia 85,7 6,3 - 8,0 2040

Slovakia 59,8 31,2 - 8,9 1095

Slovenia 70,2 20,4 - 9,4 1007

South Africa 38,0 48,0 - 13,9 2935

Spain 59,5 29,9 - 10,6 1211

Sweden 53,5 37,4 - 9,1 1009

Switzerland 53,3 33,9 - 12,8 1212

Turkey 75,5 18,6 1,5 4,4 1907

Ukraine 75,5 10,0 - 14,4 2811

Macedonia 59,6 20,8 - 19,6 995

United States of America 66,8 24,4 - 8,8 1542

Uruguay 69,8 20,6 - 9,6 1000



Venezuela 77,7 14,8 - 7,6 1200

Serbia 64,1 26,0 - 9,8 1280

Montenegro 52,9 39,6 - 7,5 240

Bosnia 51,7 36,0 - 12,2 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: Country is run by big interest vs. for all people’s benefit

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: Generally speaking, would you say that this country is run by a 

few big interests looking out for themselves, or that it is run for the benefit of all 

the people?



WVS§02

Almost no 

public 

officials 

engaged in it

A few are Most are

Almost all 

public 

officials are 

engaged in it

No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 0,6 30,1 43,1 10,8 - 15,3 999

Azerbaijan 0,8 14,2 30,1 12,6 - 42,3 2002

Argentina 2,9 17,5 39,9 35,4 - 4,4 1079

Australia 2,1 67,7 19,1 7,2 - 3,8 2048

Bangladesh 1,2 30,9 48,1 12,5 - 7,3 1525

Armenia 0,9 7,0 48,2 37,2 - 6,9 2000

Bulgaria 1,2 10,3 37,1 25,3 - 26,1 1072

Belarus 0,3 8,6 52,7 32,1 - 6,2 2092

Chile 4,0 48,5 26,2 16,2 - 5,1 1000

Taiwan 12,1 37,1 45,0 2,2 0,6 3,1 780

Colombia 2,8 28,3 36,2 29,4 - 3,3 6025

Croatia 0,9 19,0 52,6 13,4 - 14,1 1196

Czech Republic 1,6 22,7 35,8 33,1 6,8 - 1147

Dominican Republic 0,5 6,7 42,7 48,9 - 1,2 417

El Salvador 3,0 32,0 27,3 34,1 - 3,7 1254

Estonia 0,9 23,3 49,7 15,4 - 10,8 1021

Finland 16,2 51,8 14,9 9,3 - 7,8 987

Georgia 0,6 9,8 41,2 40,5 - 7,9 2008

Germany 1,9 48,7 38,7 7,2 - 3,5 2026

Hungary 0,6 32,3 38,8 22,9 - 5,4 650

India 2,6 20,4 35,4 26,9 - 14,6 2040

South Korea 1,0 30,5 52,4 15,8 - 0,2 1249

Latvia 0,2 13,8 55,7 25,1 - 5,2 1200

Lithuania 0,8 9,1 41,8 42,4 - 5,8 1009

Mexico 4,8 18,5 28,5 40,9 0,1 7,2 2364

Moldova 1,8 16,7 45,0 28,5 - 8,0 984

New Zealand 12,6 51,5 7,2 3,2 1,1 24,5 1201

Nigeria 1,2 7,0 32,6 53,5 5,5 0,2 1996

Norway 19,3 59,4 16,8 2,0 - 2,5 1127

Peru 1,5 19,7 49,3 22,7 - 6,8 1211

Philippines 5,8 24,3 34,7 31,8 - 3,5 1200

Poland 2,6 22,5 40,6 20,6 - 13,7 1153

Puerto Rico 2,5 39,3 32,4 20,2 - 5,7 1164

Romania 19,1 11,5 34,1 24,2 - 11,1 1239

Russia 0,3 7,4 42,8 40,8 - 8,7 2040

Slovakia 1,0 23,8 33,7 33,6 - 7,9 1095

Slovenia 2,2 48,8 26,7 11,0 - 11,3 1007

South Africa 4,4 32,9 31,0 16,4 - 15,2 2935

Spain 1,7 31,4 35,4 24,4 - 7,1 1211

Sweden 12,7 47,3 32,8 5,5 - 1,8 1009

Switzerland 6,9 58,2 18,6 7,9 - 8,3 1212

Turkey 4,3 26,4 33,4 30,5 3,0 2,5 1907

Ukraine 1,0 8,9 42,3 38,2 - 9,7 2811

Macedonia 1,4 10,7 29,3 49,0 - 9,5 995



Great Britain 2,6 56,3 27,5 9,1 - 4,5 1093

United States of America 1,7 47,2 30,0 14,4 - 6,7 1542

Uruguay 3,2 47,2 27,5 12,7 0,1 9,3 1000

Venezuela 2,2 21,1 28,3 40,6 - 7,8 1200

Serbia 1,6 29,1 40,3 21,7 - 7,2 1280

Montenegro 2,5 42,5 37,5 9,2 - 8,3 240

Bosnia 1,9 18,0 48,5 16,0 - 15,6 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Extent of political corruption in this country

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: How widespread do you think bride taking and corruption is in this country?



WVS§08
Never 

justified
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Always 

justified
No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 4,9 8,1 6,5 8,1 5,9 15,2 9,9 9,8 11,8 11,3 - 8,4 999

Azerbaijan 55,3 7,6 6,9 4,8 4,9 1,3 1,2 1,7 1,3 3,8 - 10,9 2002

Argentina 67,9 5,6 5,2 2,8 7,7 2 1,9 1,6 0,6 3,2 - 1,6 1079

Australia 73,5 9,4 5,5 3,4 4 1,5 1 0,5 0,1 0,6 - 0,4 2048

Bangladesh 77,7 8,9 3,5 1,1 1 0,6 0,6 0,7 0,6 2,6 - 2,8 1525

Armenia 42,2 11,7 7,8 6,4 11,6 3,5 2,3 3,4 1,7 6,2 - 3,2 2000

Bulgaria 72,4 12,9 4,1 2 2,6 0,8 0,5 0,7 0,6 0,8 - 2,6 1072

Belarus 45 8,3 7,5 3,8 9,8 2,7 3,5 3,5 2,1 6 - 7,6 2092

Chile 48,4 6,6 5,3 5,3 10,6 4,6 4,1 4,2 1,8 7,1 - 2 1000

China 52,3 13,1 6,7 3,8 4,5 2,1 2,4 2,5 0,6 2,3 - 9,7 1500

Taiwan 53,2 13,3 10,4 4,6 7,3 3,1 1,8 2,1 0,9 1 0,6 1,7 780

Colombia 71,6 8,7 4,6 3,6 3,9 1,2 1,3 1,2 1,1 2,2 - 0,6 6025

Croatia 38,4 13,5 12 8 8,3 5,4 4,3 3,8 1,5 4,3 - 0,7 1196

Czech Republic 43,6 15,1 10,9 6 7,1 3,6 2,7 3,9 1,5 1,7 3,9 - 1147

Dominican Republic 67,9 9,6 2,9 3,1 3,6 1,9 1,7 0,7 0,5 5,3 - 2,9 417

El Salvador 70,3 2,3 1,9 1,8 2 1,2 1,8 1,6 1 11,8 - 4,3 1254

Estonia 60,6 8,6 8,2 4 6 2,3 1,3 1,8 0,4 1,8 - 5,1 1021

Finland 61,7 12,5 8,8 4,3 5,5 2,4 1,5 0,7 0,2 0,9 - 1,5 987

Georgia 46,2 9,7 12,3 5,9 9,7 3,9 2,9 2,7 1,2 3,3 - 2,2 2008

Germany 61,2 13,4 9,1 3 3,5 1,9 1,5 1,7 0,5 3,5 - 0,7 2026

Hungary 51,5 8,5 8,2 4 9,1 2,8 2,8 2,5 1,5 3,7 - 5,5 650

India 68,1 7 5,3 2,3 1,9 1,1 1 0,5 0,8 4,2 - 7,8 2040

Japan 61,4 8,4 8,7 4,9 5,9 2,9 1,1 0,6 0,4 1,2 - 4,4 1054

Latvia 39,2 18,9 11,7 5,6 8,8 3,2 2 2,9 1,3 2,5 - 3,8 1200

Lithuania 50,9 14,6 9,2 4,6 7,3 2,7 2 1,6 0,6 1,1 - 5,5 1009

Mexico 47 4,7 7,9 5,7 7,5 8,2 4,7 4,4 1,4 4,7 - 3,8 2364

Moldova 46,2 9,8 10,5 6,1 6,1 3,3 3,7 2,2 2,6 4,9 - 4,7 984

New Zealand 67,3 10,7 6 2,1 3,7 2,1 1 0,7 0,4 1,7 1,4 2,9 1201

Nigeria 67,7 13,3 6,1 3,3 2,7 1,8 0,8 1 0,6 2,2 0,6 0,1 1996

Norway 70,6 12,4 7,9 3,2 3,6 0,7 0,8 0,2 - 0,2 - 0,4 1127

Peru 44,4 11,6 10 5,6 6 2,5 2,1 3,1 1,4 6,4 - 6,8 1211

Philippines 31,3 12,4 11,8 13,2 15,5 5,1 3,1 2,8 1,4 2,8 - 0,6 1200

Poland 54,1 15 9,6 4,6 5,2 3,6 3,5 1 1,1 0,4 - 1,9 1153



Puerto Rico 76 4,1 4,7 2,7 4,3 1,7 1,1 1 1,2 2,4 0,2 0,4 1164

Romania 60 12,7 4,6 6,1 6,1 1,5 0,6 2 0,6 1,4 - 4,5 1239

Russia 56,2 8 7,2 4,2 5,8 2,6 1,2 1,5 0,9 2,7 - 9,7 2040

Slovakia 33,3 15,8 15,1 6,5 9 5,1 4,7 3,7 1,8 3,2 - 1,8 1095

Slovenia 40,8 10,3 11,6 5,3 3,9 12,1 5,4 4,3 0,9 4,6 - 0,9 1007

South Africa 62,1 7,8 6,6 5 6,7 3,3 1,5 0,8 0,4 2,7 - 3 2935

Spain 63,7 12,6 5,5 4,3 4,8 1,4 0,6 0,2 0,7 1,7 - 4,7 1211

Sweden 57,3 14,5 12,4 4,2 1,2 3,9 2,5 2 0,4 0,7 - 1,1 1009

Switzerland 60,1 11,1 6,2 3,3 6,2 2,4 2,6 1,9 1,1 2,5 - 2,6 1212

Ukraine 35,8 10,9 8,8 4,9 8,8 2,2 2,5 1,7 3,1 4,6 - 16,6 2811

Macedonia 41,2 9,9 7,2 5,8 6,4 4,3 2,1 2,9 2,2 5,6 - 12,2 995

United States of America 74,8 9,7 5 2,7 2,9 1,6 0,6 0,5 0,3 0,6 - 1,4 1542

Uruguay 75,8 4,7 5 2,3 4,6 1,1 0,5 0,8 0,2 2,6 - 2,4 1000

Venezuela 67,8 10,6 8,3 2,2 2,8 0,8 0,8 1 0,5 3,3 - 2,1 1200

Serbia 54,2 12 10,5 5,9 8 2,4 1,2 0,5 0,5 1,8 - 3 1280

Montenegro 48,3 12,9 14,2 5,4 7,1 4,2 2,1 0,8 - 1,2 - 3,8 240

Bosnia 59,4 15,2 10,8 4,9 4,9 1,9 1,4 1 0,2 0,1 - 0,2 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

 Variable: [Jus�fiable] Claiming government benefits to which you are not en�tled

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this 

card. (Read out statements. Code one answer for each statement). Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled



WVS§09
Never 

justified
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Always 

justified
No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 41,1 23,4 10,5 7,9 5,4 0,9 3,3 0,9 0,3 0,1 - 6,1 999

Azerbaijan 44,5 6,0 6,3 4,6 8,6 2,2 3,0 4,2 3,1 10,3 - 7,1 2002

Argentina 71,0 6,7 3,8 4,4 6,6 1,2 1,4 1,0 0,7 2,6 - 0,6 1079

Australia 61,9 10,8 9,4 3,7 6,4 2,1 2,0 1,1 0,3 1,8 - 0,4 2048

Bangladesh 91,7 1,6 0,8 0,5 0,4 - - 0,1 - 0,3 - 4,7 1525

Armenia 40,0 9,4 8,1 4,2 11,0 4,2 4,5 4,9 2,9 8,0 - 2,7 2000

Bulgaria 63,2 9,9 7,6 4,4 4,7 1,4 2,5 1,0 0,7 1,5 - 3,1 1072

Belarus 37,5 9,5 8,4 5,8 13,3 3,4 3,9 3,5 1,8 5,0 - 7,8 2092

Chile 64,0 7,9 5,6 4,0 9,1 2,7 1,8 1,2 0,4 1,2 - 2,1 1000

China 78,5 9,9 3,3 1,7 2,5 0,9 0,7 0,6 0,2 0,7 - 1,1 1500

Taiwan 63,3 12,8 8,6 3,7 4,9 1,7 1,0 0,6 0,3 1,4 0,4 1,3 780

Colombia 72,0 8,6 4,2 3,9 4,3 1,8 1,2 1,4 0,5 1,7 - 0,3 6025

Croatia 31,6 13,4 12,0 7,4 10,1 4,7 5,5 5,3 2,4 5,4 - 2,2 1196

Czech Republic 39,6 16,7 10,6 6,3 7,0 3,8 4,0 4,4 1,8 1,9 3,8 - 1147

Dominican Republic 68,6 11,5 4,8 1,9 2,9 2,2 1,4 0,7 0,5 2,9 - 2,6 417

El Salvador 78,9 3,8 2,1 1,4 2,6 1,4 1,0 1,0 - 5,1 - 2,7 1254

Estonia 40,9 8,3 11,2 5,5 10,3 3,8 5,2 5,0 1,6 4,8 - 3,4 1021

Finland 54,5 13,7 8,9 4,1 5,2 2,9 2,7 2,1 1,2 4,0 - 0,7 987

Georgia 52,0 8,0 10,9 5,1 9,1 4,4 3,3 2,5 1,9 1,7 - 1,0 2008

Germany 46,3 12,8 9,6 5,7 8,1 3,5 3,5 3,3 1,2 4,9 - 1,1 2026

Hungary 58,3 11,7 6,6 2,6 6,5 2,3 1,8 2,0 1,5 3,1 - 3,5 650

India 74,3 6,7 6,6 3,8 1,9 0,8 0,7 0,4 0,6 0,6 - 3,5 2040

Japan 80,1 6,3 4,6 1,4 3,6 0,4 0,5 0,4 0,2 0,8 - 1,8 1054

South Korea 71,3 10,0 6,8 3,4 3,7 1,3 1,0 1,0 0,2 1,0 - 0,3 1249

Latvia 30,6 15,8 11,5 5,8 12,4 5,1 5,1 5,3 2,8 3,4 - 2,2 1200

Lithuania 43,8 11,1 8,4 5,3 8,8 5,3 3,4 4,7 1,3 4,1 - 4,0 1009

Mexico 48,9 6,0 8,3 3,0 11,5 5,6 4,9 4,1 1,9 2,4 - 3,3 2364

Moldova 37,6 8,9 6,7 5,7 11,7 4,7 5,2 4,3 3,2 8,4 - 3,7 984

New Zealand 57,7 11,9 8,4 3,3 5,3 2,2 1,8 2,1 1,1 2,3 1,2 2,6 1201

Nigeria 68,2 11,6 7,3 4,0 3,7 1,0 1,0 0,7 0,5 1,8 0,4 0,1 1996

Norway 47,2 14,1 12,4 5,5 7,9 2,8 3,2 2,8 0,5 2,9 - 0,6 1127

Peru 59,5 11,6 7,4 4,5 4,9 1,7 1,2 1,7 0,4 2,1 - 5,1 1211

Philippines 38,1 14,9 13,6 10,2 10,4 3,3 2,4 2,2 1,4 3,0 - 0,4 1200



Poland 54,6 12,7 8,8 4,9 6,9 2,2 3,5 2,0 1,8 1,6 - 1,2 1153

Puerto Rico 74,1 5,3 3,1 3,3 5,6 1,2 1,2 1,5 1,1 3,3 - 0,4 1164

Romania 63,4 10,6 6,5 3,6 5,8 1,2 0,7 2,3 0,8 3,8 - 1,2 1239

Russia 42,8 8,2 7,6 5,1 10,0 3,0 4,1 3,9 2,0 5,0 - 8,2 2040

Slovakia 34,7 15,2 13,3 8,1 8,9 4,7 4,3 3,0 3,1 2,7 - 1,9 1095

Slovenia 53,7 10,4 8,7 4,0 3,6 7,1 3,1 3,1 2,3 3,8 - 0,3 1007

South Africa 65,6 7,0 5,8 5,5 5,3 2,5 1,6 1,2 0,4 2,2 - 2,9 2935

Spain 67,7 9,5 5,0 4,4 5,4 2,1 1,3 0,6 0,1 1,3 - 2,6 1211

Sweden 48,9 12,1 14,8 7,9 2,1 6,1 2,5 2,7 0,8 1,4 - 0,8 1009

Switzerland 52,6 12,1 9,1 5,2 5,9 3,6 2,5 2,4 0,8 4,0 - 1,8 1212

Ukraine 36,8 9,7 8,7 4,4 10,9 3,0 3,1 3,8 2,1 6,3 - 11,1 2811

Macedonia 57,2 9,4 5,8 4,9 5,8 2,7 2,0 2,0 0,9 2,2 - 6,9 995

United States of America 73,3 9,4 6,0 3,6 2,7 1,3 0,8 0,5 0,5 0,6 - 1,2 1542

Uruguay 78,6 3,1 3,7 2,3 4,7 1,3 1,2 0,6 0,4 1,9 - 2,2 1000

Venezuela 69,6 11,0 7,3 1,7 1,2 0,8 1,0 0,9 0,7 4,4 - 1,5 1200

Serbia 55,2 10,1 8,4 4,5 8,8 3,8 2,7 1,9 0,8 2,7 - 1,5 1280

Montenegro 44,2 9,2 8,8 7,1 9,2 3,3 5,0 2,1 0,8 1,7 - 8,8 240

Bosnia 63,2 17,8 7,4 3,9 3,1 1,1 1,0 1,2 0,5 0,6 - 0,1 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

 Variable: [Jus�fiable] Chea�ng on taxes if you have a chance

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this 

card. (Read out statements. Code one answer for each statement). Cheating on taxes if you have a chance



WVS§10
Never 

justified
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Always 

justified
No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 44,6 18,7 13,5 6,5 3,0 5,8 2,1 1,5 0,7 0,3 - 3,2 999

Azerbaijan 49,9 8,5 7,7 5,0 8,1 1,8 2,9 3,6 1,7 4,1 - 6,6 2002

Argentina 87,4 4,4 2,2 1,2 1,9 0,6 0,4 0,6 0,1 0,6 - 0,6 1079

Australia 85,9 8,0 2,6 1,3 1,1 0,2 0,1 0,2 - 0,2 - 0,3 2048

Bangladesh 96,7 1,0 0,8 0,2 0,1 - - - - 0,1 - 1,1 1525

Armenia 61,8 11,8 8,6 4,0 4,8 2,1 1,0 1,4 0,2 2,7 - 1,9 2000

Bulgaria 63,6 11,1 6,3 3,9 4,1 2,1 0,9 1,6 0,5 1,2 - 4,7 1072

Belarus 64,9 10,0 5,7 3,1 7,0 1,3 1,3 1,6 0,7 1,2 - 3,1 2092

Chile 73,2 9,7 5,1 2,9 4,7 1,5 0,5 0,4 0,3 0,3 - 1,4 1000

China 89,8 4,8 1,7 1,4 0,8 0,1 0,4 0,1 0,1 0,1 - 0,7 1500

Taiwan 73,3 12,6 4,4 1,7 4,2 1,2 0,3 0,4 - 0,3 0,5 1,3 780

Colombia 80,7 8,0 3,3 2,3 2,9 0,8 0,3 0,4 0,2 0,6 - 0,5 6025

Croatia 60,3 15,7 8,0 3,6 3,9 2,5 2,2 1,3 0,8 1,3 - 0,3 1196

Czech Republic 54,8 13,9 9,2 5,2 5,8 3,1 2,4 1,5 0,5 1,0 2,5 - 1147

Dominican Republic 73,1 8,6 2,6 1,9 3,8 0,5 1,2 0,5 1,2 3,1 - 3,4 417

El Salvador 86,3 3,0 1,4 1,3 1,0 0,4 0,4 0,2 0,2 2,7 - 3,1 1254

Estonia 80,2 7,6 3,4 1,0 3,2 0,7 0,7 0,6 0,1 0,8 - 1,7 1021

Finland 82,6 8,1 4,0 1,3 1,7 0,5 0,4 0,2 0,3 0,6 - 0,3 987

Georgia 72,3 9,4 6,7 3,2 3,5 1,5 1,1 0,8 0,2 0,7 - 0,5 2008

Germany 73,2 9,8 4,5 1,6 2,5 1,3 0,8 1,2 0,3 3,8 - 0,9 2026

Hungary 33,1 8,8 9,7 9,2 14,6 4,9 5,7 4,8 1,7 4,6 - 2,9 650

India 76,9 6,8 7,1 2,7 1,3 0,5 0,2 0,5 0,5 0,8 - 2,6 2040

Japan 75,8 8,8 5,2 1,9 4,1 0,9 0,2 0,4 0,2 0,7 - 1,9 1054

South Korea 80,1 9,3 3,4 1,3 2,9 1,0 0,7 0,3 0,1 0,8 - 0,2 1249

Latvia 60,9 17,1 7,2 2,8 4,3 2,2 1,8 1,2 0,3 0,9 - 1,2 1200

Lithuania 67,2 10,1 6,5 2,8 4,3 2,8 1,7 1,3 0,4 0,9 - 2,1 1009

Mexico 55,3 7,3 7,7 4,1 10,3 4,7 3,6 1,4 0,9 1,3 - 3,3 2364

Moldova 63,1 7,1 6,0 4,8 6,8 2,5 2,2 1,7 1,0 2,6 - 2,0 984

New Zealand 79,5 7,8 3,3 1,2 1,8 0,7 0,5 0,7 0,2 0,7 1,2 2,3 1201

Nigeria 70,2 8,9 6,4 5,2 3,3 1,4 1,1 0,7 0,5 1,9 0,4 0,1 1996

Norway 84,2 7,1 4,6 1,0 1,7 0,5 - 0,4 - 0,1 - 0,4 1127

Peru 72,2 9,7 4,9 1,9 3,0 1,2 0,7 0,7 0,4 1,2 - 4,1 1211

Philippines 35,2 13,2 10,8 6,8 12,1 7,1 3,3 3,7 2,8 4,7 - 0,3 1200



Poland 83,9 7,4 2,9 1,6 1,6 0,3 0,6 0,3 0,3 0,3 - 0,8 1153

Puerto Rico 87,3 2,8 2,3 1,1 3,3 0,4 0,5 0,5 0,2 1,2 - 0,3 1164

Romania 71,8 8,7 5,2 3,3 3,6 2,0 1,3 0,7 0,2 1,0 - 2,3 1239

Russia 79,0 6,3 3,8 1,8 3,3 1,0 0,6 0,4 0,2 0,4 - 3,1 2040

Slovakia 45,2 18,2 10,5 7,0 4,8 3,7 3,9 3,1 0,8 1,0 - 1,7 1095

Slovenia 73,7 9,6 4,1 2,7 1,6 2,9 1,2 1,7 1,0 1,1 - 0,5 1007

South Africa 73,0 7,4 5,4 3,4 3,8 1,2 1,0 1,1 0,3 1,2 - 2,1 2935

Spain 81,3 8,0 1,7 2,7 2,0 0,5 0,3 - 0,1 0,9 - 2,4 1211

Sweden 68,8 11,6 8,2 3,9 1,8 2,8 0,9 0,8 0,4 0,5 - 0,4 1009

Switzerland 76,4 9,2 3,9 2,3 3,4 0,5 0,5 0,7 0,1 1,0 - 2,1 1212

Ukraine 67,6 8,8 5,2 2,3 4,6 1,7 1,2 1,2 0,9 1,8 - 4,7 2811

Macedonia 80,1 8,1 3,4 1,9 2,8 0,7 0,6 0,1 - 0,2 - 2,0 995

United States of America 87,9 5,6 2,3 1,6 1,2 0,1 - - 0,1 0,1 - 1,2 1542

Uruguay 89,4 2,9 1,7 0,9 1,5 0,5 0,2 0,3 0,2 0,7 - 1,7 1000

Venezuela 65,7 10,9 4,0 1,5 2,2 1,3 1,0 2,5 1,9 6,6 - 2,4 1200

Serbia 82,6 6,6 2,7 1,5 3,7 0,5 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,3 - 1,6 1280

Montenegro 76,2 10,0 3,8 1,7 2,5 1,7 0,8 0,4 0,4 0,4 - 2,1 240

Bosnia 74,1 13,8 5,6 2,4 1,9 0,9 0,9 0,1 0,2 - - 0,1 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

 Variable: [Jus�fiable] Someone accep�ng a bribe in the course of their du�es

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this 

card. (Read out statements. Code one answer for each statement). Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties



WVS§11
Never 

justified
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Always 

justified
No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 40,5 28,8 15,4 6,2 3,5 1,3 0,6 0,8 0,3 0,2 - 2,3 999

Azerbaijan 45,0 10,3 10,1 4,5 8,3 1,7 0,8 2,4 1,2 7,9 - 7,6 2002

Argentina 60,8 7,0 7,2 3,2 10,3 2,8 1,9 2,4 0,4 3,2 - 0,8 1079

Australia 63,1 9,9 8,9 5,2 6,0 2,2 2,2 0,6 0,4 0,9 - 0,5 2048

Bangladesh 94,0 2,7 1,0 1,1 0,1 - 0,2 - 0,1 0,3 - 0,5 1525

Armenia 36,4 10,8 9,4 5,8 12,8 4,0 3,4 4,2 3,8 7,5 - 1,8 2000

Bulgaria 59,2 9,7 8,7 5,1 5,6 1,8 2,1 1,6 1,8 2,4 - 2,1 1072

Belarus 30,4 8,4 8,3 6,1 18,2 4,1 4,6 4,8 3,3 8,5 - 3,5 2092

Chile 57,6 8,0 5,4 6,2 8,8 4,1 2,2 2,6 0,4 3,7 - 1,0 1000

China 74,9 11,4 4,5 2,1 2,1 1,3 0,5 0,3 0,2 1,3 - 1,5 1500

Taiwan 59,2 14,5 9,4 4,0 5,4 2,4 1,2 1,2 0,5 0,6 0,3 1,4 780

Colombia 49,4 6,9 5,5 5,1 7,3 3,3 3,1 5,3 2,9 11,1 - - 2996

Croatia 21,6 7,4 9,4 7,7 12,2 7,2 8,8 8,5 4,3 11,1 - 1,8 1196

Czech Republic 37,6 13,7 11,9 6,2 9,6 5,1 3,9 5,3 1,7 2,3 2,8 - 1147

Dominican Republic 69,1 9,6 2,9 3,8 1,7 0,7 1,7 1,0 1,2 5,8 - 2,6 417

Estonia 47,5 8,8 8,0 5,8 12,0 2,9 2,9 3,5 1,5 4,2 - 2,7 1021

Finland 58,7 11,0 8,7 5,8 6,3 2,3 2,9 1,9 0,7 1,2 - 0,4 987

Georgia 46,7 10,3 12,7 7,5 10,1 3,5 3,1 2,0 1,4 1,6 - 1,0 2008

Germany 44,6 10,5 11,1 6,0 9,3 4,0 4,3 3,8 1,4 4,2 - 0,7 2026

Hungary 35,2 9,7 10,0 6,0 12,0 3,8 3,5 7,8 2,5 6,5 - 2,9 650

India 77,0 8,3 6,8 2,8 1,1 0,6 0,5 0,3 0,3 0,8 - 1,5 2040

Japan 78,6 6,3 4,2 2,0 4,6 1,1 0,3 0,4 0,1 0,6 - 1,9 1054

South Korea 49,1 12,1 9,5 7,0 12,0 3,3 3,0 1,8 0,6 1,3 - 0,3 1249

Latvia 25,1 11,9 13,3 6,8 12,7 5,2 7,2 7,0 3,4 5,8 - 1,5 1200

Lithuania 41,9 12,2 8,1 6,5 13,5 4,1 3,0 4,3 1,4 3,0 - 2,1 1009

Mexico 45,9 7,1 7,9 4,1 9,2 5,5 6,6 4,4 1,8 5,1 - 2,3 2364

Moldova 42,1 7,0 8,3 6,5 11,6 3,8 4,2 4,3 2,7 6,9 - 2,6 984

New Zealand 62,4 10,4 8,4 3,2 5,7 2,7 1,5 1,2 0,5 1,0 1,1 2,0 1201

Nigeria 60,3 13,0 6,9 5,3 5,4 2,0 0,9 1,1 1,2 4,0 0,1 0,1 1996

Norway 69,9 10,2 5,9 2,9 3,5 1,8 2,1 1,0 0,4 1,8 - 0,4 1127

Peru 44,3 11,8 8,8 5,6 7,6 3,7 2,4 2,7 1,7 7,6 - 3,9 1211

Philippines 35,1 12,8 11,9 10,6 13,4 5,8 2,8 2,2 1,5 3,7 - 0,3 1200

Poland 67,5 11,7 5,9 3,1 3,3 2,0 2,4 1,5 0,9 0,9 - 0,9 1153

Puerto Rico 74,4 4,2 4,6 2,2 6,0 1,7 0,8 1,6 1,1 2,9 - 0,4 1164

Romania 66,7 8,9 5,7 5,1 4,2 2,4 1,9 1,3 1,3 1,7 - 0,8 1239

Russia 33,2 6,7 8,2 5,0 16,7 4,9 4,6 5,2 2,5 8,5 - 4,5 2040



Slovakia 28,8 14,2 13,8 9,0 10,1 6,7 5,8 4,1 2,4 3,6 - 1,6 1095

Slovenia 53,9 11,3 9,2 3,9 1,8 7,4 3,9 2,6 1,8 3,8 - 0,4 1007

South Africa 63,0 8,1 7,2 5,8 6,0 2,2 1,7 1,1 0,5 2,5 - 1,8 2935

Spain 66,1 10,2 5,7 4,6 5,2 2,4 1,3 0,4 0,2 1,5 - 2,3 1211

Sweden 46,9 11,3 13,5 6,2 3,8 7,0 2,6 4,3 2,1 2,1 - 0,3 1009

Switzerland 60,4 12,4 6,4 4,7 5,7 2,3 1,5 1,4 1,3 2,6 - 1,3 1212

Ukraine 25,8 8,1 8,2 6,6 15,5 4,6 4,6 5,5 3,2 9,7 - 8,2 2811

Macedonia 60,8 8,4 5,5 4,0 4,1 2,2 1,9 2,0 1,1 4,3 - 5,5 995

United States of America 66,2 10,9 8,0 3,8 4,8 1,6 0,9 1,0 0,2 0,7 - 1,9 1542

Uruguay 70,1 3,4 3,9 3,4 8,3 1,8 1,2 1,3 0,6 4,2 - 1,8 1000

Venezuela 71,4 11,8 7,3 1,9 1,5 0,6 0,4 0,8 0,4 2,9 - 0,9 1200

Serbia 53,7 10,8 7,7 4,9 8,8 3,5 2,2 2,7 1,0 3,6 - 1,1 1280

Montenegro 47,1 10,8 12,9 3,8 9,2 2,9 3,8 1,2 1,7 2,9 - 3,8 240

Bosnia 57,8 18,1 11,2 3,6 4,0 1,5 1,4 1,0 0,2 1,0 - 0,1 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

 Variable: [Jus�fiable] Avoiding a fare on public transport

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this 

card. (Read out statements. Code one answer for each statement). Avoiding a fare on public transport



WVS§12
Never 

justified
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Always 

justified
No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 44,2 18,0 12,4 7,2 4,4 6,9 1,0 0,5 1,2 0,1 - 4,0 999

Azerbaijan 68,3 7,7 6,4 3,6 6,2 0,6 0,3 0,8 0,4 1,7 - 3,8 2002

Argentina 80,8 6,2 3,7 1,8 4,4 0,9 0,6 0,1 0,2 0,9 - 0,4 1079

Australia 77,0 9,0 5,0 2,1 3,1 1,2 0,8 0,6 0,2 0,6 - 0,5 2048

Bangladesh 94,2 1,6 1,3 0,4 0,2 0,3 0,5 0,1 - 0,1 - 1,5 1525

Armenia 59,0 11,2 6,6 4,0 6,2 1,9 1,8 0,6 1,5 4,2 - 2,9 2000

Bulgaria 66,5 8,1 6,7 4,2 3,9 1,9 2,2 2,1 0,6 1,0 - 2,7 1072

Belarus 69,6 8,8 6,8 3,3 4,4 0,8 0,5 1,0 0,5 0,6 - 3,6 2092

Chile 71,2 7,9 4,5 3,9 4,5 2,5 1,2 0,7 0,4 0,1 - 3,1 1000

China 77,4 9,8 4,1 2,1 2,8 0,5 0,7 0,5 0,1 0,7 - 1,3 1500

Taiwan 74,4 11,5 5,9 1,8 3,2 0,9 0,1 - 0,1 0,3 0,3 1,5 780

Colombia 75,2 7,9 4,5 3,6 4,6 1,2 0,7 0,7 0,3 1,0 - 0,2 2996

Croatia 56,6 15,3 7,6 3,9 4,4 4,2 2,7 2,7 1,0 1,3 - 0,3 1196

Czech Republic 50,2 13,8 7,4 5,1 6,8 3,7 4,7 2,3 1,4 1,7 2,9 - 1147

Dominican Republic 73,9 10,3 3,4 2,9 2,6 1,0 0,7 - 0,7 1,7 - 2,9 417

El Salvador 86,3 4,1 2,0 1,2 1,4 0,6 0,5 0,4 - 2,4 - 1,1 1254

Estonia 80,5 5,8 3,6 1,3 2,9 0,9 0,7 0,5 0,6 1,8 - 1,5 1021

Finland 72,6 11,4 4,3 2,4 3,7 1,8 1,4 0,8 0,3 0,6 - 0,5 987

Georgia 59,9 9,0 8,3 6,1 6,6 3,0 1,8 1,6 1,0 0,9 - 1,7 2008

Germany 65,7 11,2 6,2 3,6 3,8 1,6 1,2 2,0 0,8 3,3 - 0,6 2026

Hungary 62,5 9,1 6,3 4,3 6,3 1,7 1,7 1,5 0,9 2,3 - 3,4 650

India 74,7 7,0 7,6 3,6 1,8 0,6 0,3 0,3 0,3 1,2 - 2,5 2040

Japan 75,4 7,9 5,9 2,4 4,0 1,0 0,6 0,4 - 0,8 - 1,7 1054

South Korea 69,3 10,6 8,1 3,5 4,6 1,3 0,6 0,5 0,5 1,0 - 0,2 1249

Latvia 56,8 16,0 8,2 3,4 6,7 1,8 1,2 1,5 1,4 0,8 - 2,2 1200

Lithuania 71,8 9,8 4,3 2,3 4,8 2,1 0,9 1,0 0,8 0,6 - 1,8 1009

Mexico 57,3 5,8 6,6 4,9 11,2 4,7 2,7 1,9 0,6 1,4 - 2,9 2364

Moldova 63,2 9,3 6,7 3,3 6,3 2,5 1,6 1,7 1,0 1,7 - 2,5 984

New Zealand 76,4 7,4 4,7 1,5 2,5 1,2 1,2 0,7 0,4 0,7 1,4 1,9 1201

Nigeria 76,4 9,8 4,3 3,1 2,7 1,0 0,4 0,4 0,3 1,4 0,3 0,1 1996

Norway 83,6 7,5 2,8 2,0 2,4 0,4 0,4 0,3 0,2 0,2 - 0,4 1127

Peru 67,7 10,4 6,4 3,6 3,7 0,8 1,2 0,5 0,5 1,5 - 3,8 1211

Philippines 45,2 15,4 11,4 8,7 10,2 2,8 1,9 1,5 1,0 1,8 - 0,1 1200



Poland 79,4 8,5 3,5 1,6 2,6 1,0 0,9 0,6 0,6 0,2 - 1,2 1153

Puerto Rico 86,9 2,3 2,0 1,4 3,6 0,8 0,7 0,6 0,3 1,2 0,1 0,2 1164

Romania 69,7 8,7 5,1 4,2 4,6 2,7 1,5 1,0 0,4 1,0 - 1,2 1239

Russia 79,9 5,2 4,5 1,8 2,7 0,7 0,8 0,5 0,2 0,2 - 3,3 2040

Slovakia 38,9 13,4 12,1 7,5 7,8 4,0 5,5 4,0 2,5 2,6 - 1,8 1095

Slovenia 70,7 9,7 5,5 1,9 2,3 3,3 2,2 1,9 0,7 1,6 - 0,3 1007

South Africa 71,8 6,1 5,0 4,4 5,8 1,9 1,2 0,9 0,3 1,4 - 1,1 2935

Spain 77,4 8,8 3,4 3,1 2,9 1,4 0,6 - - 0,5 - 1,9 1211

Sweden 74,7 8,6 6,8 2,6 1,4 2,5 0,9 1,3 0,5 0,5 - 0,2 1009

Switzerland 76,8 9,5 2,8 2,1 3,5 0,7 0,7 1,2 0,3 0,9 - 1,5 1212

Ukraine 70,0 8,9 4,5 2,5 3,9 1,1 1,2 1,3 0,7 1,2 - 4,7 2811

Macedonia 73,9 7,2 6,6 3,0 3,3 1,7 0,3 0,5 0,3 0,2 - 2,9 995

United States of America 81,9 7,6 4,2 2,1 2,0 0,3 0,5 0,3 0,1 0,1 - 1,0 1542

Uruguay 82,0 3,2 3,6 2,1 4,0 0,9 0,4 0,6 0,3 1,2 - 1,7 1000

Venezuela 76,9 11,4 4,1 1,6 1,2 0,4 0,7 0,7 0,4 1,7 - 1,0 1200

Serbia 72,3 9,1 4,7 2,7 4,8 1,6 1,4 0,7 0,5 1,0 - 1,3 1280

Montenegro 68,3 10,0 5,8 3,8 4,6 1,7 1,7 0,4 0,4 1,7 - 1,7 240

Bosnia 72,4 13,5 6,2 1,9 3,4 1,1 0,8 0,2 0,1 0,2 - 0,1 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: [Justifiable] Buy stolen goods

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: Please tell me for each of the following statements whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or something in between, using this 

card. Buy stolen goods



WVS§13 Dissatisfied 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Satisfied No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 3,2 8,5 21,7 18,1 12,7 14,7 11,7 6,5 1,1 0,2 - 1,5 999

Azerbaijan 11,6 5,9 13,6 14,9 27,4 6,6 6,1 7,0 2,8 2,3 - 1,6 2002

Argentina 15,8 4,5 6,4 10,5 20,2 13,4 13,4 8,2 1,8 4,8 - 0,9 1079

Australia 4,4 2,8 5,2 7,3 16,2 10,2 18,7 15,9 6,3 12,5 - 0,5 2048

Bangladesh 4,1 2,6 7,1 8,5 21,7 12,9 12,3 12,4 7,2 9,7 - 1,5 1525

Armenia 24,6 13,2 14,4 12,6 13,0 9,0 6,4 4,2 0,9 1,0 - 0,6 2000

Bulgaria 21,9 12,8 18,1 12,1 13,8 8,2 6,9 2,9 1,2 0,9 - 1,1 1072

Belarus 27,6 12,7 18,8 11,5 16,8 4,4 3,7 2,4 0,8 0,7 - 0,7 2092

Chile 5,9 2,0 5,7 9,5 20,3 16,0 15,5 13,0 4,9 7,1 - 0,1 1000

China 5,4 4,1 6,3 6,5 16,7 15,3 14,9 13,1 6,2 10,9 - 0,5 1500

Taiwan 2,9 2,7 4,7 4,9 21,7 24,2 12,8 14,7 3,7 7,1 0,3 0,3 780

Colombia 1,1 0,5 1,6 2,3 5,4 8,0 13,1 22,2 17,7 27,9 - 0,1 2996

Croatia 14,5 7,3 11,9 11,8 17,7 14,4 9,2 7,9 2,3 2,1 - 0,9 1196

Czech Republic 9,2 5,8 10,5 11,0 20,2 15,0 11,3 8,8 3,7 3,6 0,9 - 1147

Dominican Republic 15,6 4,1 5,3 4,6 13,2 9,4 12,0 15,6 8,9 9,4 - 2,2 417

El Salvador 10,0 2,6 3,6 5,3 15,8 11,3 13,6 12,7 5,9 17,1 - 2,2 1254

Estonia 20,4 7,5 19,5 13,0 16,8 8,1 7,1 4,0 1,1 2,3 - 0,1 1021

Finland 2,9 2,7 5,0 7,0 9,8 10,6 18,8 26,2 9,0 7,6 - 0,2 987

Georgia 39,0 9,7 15,0 9,3 12,3 5,2 4,0 2,5 0,9 1,6 - 0,4 2008

Germany 4,4 2,1 5,9 7,9 18,1 14,1 15,8 17,4 5,3 8,5 - 0,3 2026

Hungary 8,0 5,7 11,4 13,4 26,0 12,6 8,6 8,5 1,4 3,4 - 1,1 650

India 4,6 2,9 7,1 10,5 14,4 9,3 11,7 13,6 7,6 10,7 - 7,6 2040

Japan 2,7 1,3 5,9 5,8 13,0 21,6 15,3 20,6 5,3 5,1 - 3,4 1054

South Korea 3,8 2,4 7,0 8,6 27,2 16,2 15,5 11,7 3,0 3,8 0,2 0,6 1249

Latvia 19,8 12,5 20,2 14,2 15,7 7,0 5,5 2,8 0,7 1,0 - 0,7 1200

Lithuania 18,3 11,7 17,2 11,3 16,6 9,0 5,6 4,8 1,8 3,0 - 0,7 1009

Mexico 3,0 1,6 3,9 5,2 8,3 9,8 13,6 21,9 13,3 17,6 - 1,8 2364

Moldova 37,1 11,2 15,1 9,8 11,9 6,9 3,8 2,1 0,3 1,3 - 0,5 984

New Zealand 5,3 2,2 5,2 6,7 13,2 11,9 16,0 16,7 6,2 13,5 1,9 1,0 1201

Nigeria 10,6 5,7 8,7 8,4 12,2 11,8 11,3 12,4 8,1 9,6 1,3 0,1 1996

Norway 3,0 1,3 4,9 6,0 14,6 10,6 17,2 21,8 7,7 12,8 - 0,1 1127

Pakistan 16,2 15,6 9,5 7,2 11,9 9,5 9,3 10,8 4,8 5,2 - - 733

Peru 13,4 3,6 8,4 9,1 21,1 14,4 10,7 8,2 2,1 6,6 - 2,6 1211



Philippines 6,4 2,8 5,7 6,6 24,0 12,7 12,7 10,5 6,6 12,0 - 0,1 1200

Poland 18,2 8,4 12,1 11,5 19,7 9,0 9,7 4,8 1,5 4,5 - 0,6 1153

Puerto Rico 7,0 2,0 4,0 3,9 13,4 8,2 10,1 17,0 9,3 23,8 0,1 1,5 1164

Romania 23,3 10,5 14,4 11,4 16,0 9,0 7,5 4,7 0,6 1,9 - 0,7 1239

Russia 32,5 10,7 15,0 10,5 16,7 5,2 3,6 2,3 0,7 2,3 - 0,5 2040

Slovakia 12,1 8,3 13,5 11,4 20,2 12,2 9,3 7,8 2,4 2,4 - 0,4 1095

Slovenia 9,2 3,5 9,0 9,0 21,9 15,8 11,2 11,0 3,5 5,1 - 0,7 1007

South Africa 22,6 6,4 9,3 9,0 13,3 8,2 8,1 9,4 3,2 10,0 - 0,5 2935

Spain 4,0 3,1 7,3 8,7 23,9 18,1 22,8 1,2 5,1 4,9 - 0,8 1211

Sweden 4,9 3,0 7,2 8,3 13,6 10,5 17,6 18,0 5,6 10,8 - 0,5 1009

Switzerland 2,9 1,4 3,1 4,2 9,3 9,3 12,5 22,8 14,0 19,3 - 1,2 1212

Turkey 7,1 3,5 8,2 7,9 34,0 13,9 10,9 8,0 1,3 4,9 0,4 - 1907

Ukraine 32,9 12,8 17,6 10,7 11,2 4,4 2,6 1,8 0,8 1,2 - 3,8 2811

Macedonia 15,1 6,8 11,6 11,2 15,2 15,2 8,5 7,9 2,8 3,8 - 1,9 995

United States of America 5,4 2,4 5,4 6,4 13,0 10,5 16,7 16,7 7,9 15,2 - 0,4 1542

Uruguay 3,7 2,1 5,4 6,6 14,6 11,2 14,1 15,9 5,8 20,0 - 0,6 1000

Venezuela 22,5 4,9 9,1 7,2 14,7 9,8 6,8 6,0 4,7 14,1 - 0,4 1200

Serbia 21,6 11,7 14,4 11,1 16,2 8,6 6,4 4,6 1,7 3,4 - 0,3 1280

Montenegro 12,9 4,2 12,5 15,4 21,7 10,4 11,2 5,4 2,5 3,3 - 0,4 240

Bosnia 8,4 6,0 8,5 17,2 19,9 12,6 11,6 9,9 2,4 3,5 - - 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Satisfaction with financial situation of household

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household? If '1' means you are completely dissatisfied on this scale, and '10' means you are 

completely satisfied, where would you put your satisfaction with your household's financial situation?



WVS§14 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 25,2 46,6 21,8 4,8 - 1,5 999

Azerbaijan 7,8 29,9 44,4 9,6 - 8,2 2002

Argentina 3,6 18,2 46,2 30,5 - 1,6 1079

Australia 18,4 56,9 20,1 4,0 - 0,6 2048

Bangladesh 8,2 27,9 37,6 20,9 - 5,4 1525

Armenia 6,6 24,8 35,6 31,4 - 1,6 2000

Bulgaria 11,4 36,8 30,2 15,7 - 6,0 1072

Belarus 8,7 28,1 35,5 25,2 - 2,5 2092

Chile 14,4 36,6 30,4 17,7 - 0,9 1000

Taiwan 5,4 52,6 37,3 2,3 0,3 2,2 780

Colombia 15,5 33,6 29,9 19,7 - 1,3 6025

Croatia 14,3 45,1 32,5 6,1 - 2,0 1196

Czech Republic 2,5 40,9 43,6 11,0 2,0 - 1147

Dominican Republic 5,0 7,0 50,8 31,2 - 6,0 417

El Salvador 22,6 26,3 30,9 19,9 - 0,3 1254

Estonia 6,3 43,7 32,6 15,5 - 2,0 1021

Finland 23,6 61,3 12,4 1,8 - 0,9 987

Georgia 5,5 31,6 28,6 32,3 - 1,9 2008

Germany 7,0 53,8 32,9 5,5 - 0,7 2026

Hungary 10,5 44,5 33,2 11,1 - 0,8 650

India 11,7 24,0 28,7 22,5 - 13,0 2040

Japan 13,9 62,4 18,4 2,6 - 2,7 1054

South Korea 6,7 40,5 45,1 7,2 0,2 0,3 1249

Latvia 2,2 28,1 45,8 21,5 - 2,3 1200

Lithuania 0,6 19,1 55,9 19,0 - 5,4 1009

Mexico 6,3 26,8 32,5 34,0 - 0,4 2364

Moldova 5,3 27,9 38,0 27,8 - 0,9 984

New Zealand 24,7 53,6 16,8 2,1 2,2 0,5 1201

Nigeria 13,1 13,9 26,6 43,6 2,8 0,1 1996

Norway 15,6 69,7 12,9 1,5 - 0,3 1127

Pakistan 2,3 14,5 64,1 19,1 - - 733

Peru 7,4 13,7 46,4 27,2 - 5,3 1211

Philippines 15,9 39,0 35,0 9,1 - 1,0 1200

Poland 9,8 41,5 35,4 9,7 - 3,6 1153

Puerto Rico 17,7 38,1 33,1 10,2 - 0,9 1164

Romania 8,3 29,5 38,7 19,5 - 4,0 1239

Russia 5,5 24,3 41,6 26,8 - 1,8 2040

Slovakia 3,2 35,8 45,8 13,7 - 1,6 1095

Slovenia 9,0 37,2 41,1 10,2 - 2,4 1007

South Africa 28,2 43,3 20,3 7,0 - 1,2 2935

Spain 11,0 49,5 27,1 9,8 - 2,6 1211

Sweden 14,8 65,4 17,0 1,7 - 1,1 1009

Switzerland 11,0 56,9 23,9 5,5 - 2,6 1212

Turkey 30,7 36,8 15,5 15,4 1,0 0,6 1907

Ukraine 4,7 30,6 34,8 24,1 - 5,8 2811

Macedonia 9,4 15,9 42,9 26,7 - 5,0 995

United States of America 16,5 52,4 23,3 4,5 - 3,2 1542



Uruguay 12,1 39,4 30,4 18,1 - - 1000

Venezuela 12,5 17,2 28,1 41,1 - 1,1 1200

Serbia 11,2 32,0 34,9 18,9 - 3,0 1280

Montenegro 15,0 37,1 27,9 15,0 - 5,0 240

Bosnia 30,0 53,2 11,1 3,4 - 2,2 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: The Police

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? The police



WVS§16 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 4,0 33,9 47,5 6,3 - 8,2 999

Azerbaijan 37,4 48,5 4,7 2,5 - 6,9 2002

Argentina 4,9 20,6 41,1 30,9 - 2,5 1079

Australia 2,2 23,4 52,2 20,1 - 2,1 2048

Bangladesh 31,2 46,0 14,8 3,6 - 4,3 1525

Armenia 7,9 33,3 31,0 25,0 - 2,8 2000

Bulgaria 14,3 41,7 25,1 12,4 - 6,5 1072

Belarus 13,5 34,4 30,0 15,7 - 6,5 2092

Chile 11,1 41,1 32,7 13,7 - 1,4 1000

Taiwan 6,9 60,6 27,9 1,4 0,8 2,3 780

Colombia 9,3 26,1 34,4 27,5 - 2,6 3029

Croatia 12,5 38,0 34,5 11,9 - 3,1 1196

Czech Republic 1,1 28,7 47,0 20,6 2,6 - 1147

Dominican Republic 3,1 8,9 50,4 32,9 - 4,8 417

El Salvador 17,4 22,9 30,1 29,0 - 0,6 1254

Estonia 6,4 42,3 35,1 13,3 - 2,9 1021

Finland 2,9 28,1 52,8 14,5 - 1,7 987

Georgia 7,7 42,3 25,6 22,3 - 2,1 2008

Germany 1,3 18,7 52,2 25,2 - 2,5 2026

Hungary 9,5 32,9 34,8 19,8 - 2,9 650

India 11,5 36,8 22,4 12,3 - 17,0 2040

Japan 2,8 27,2 49,1 14,0 - 6,8 1054

South Korea 4,8 39,0 47,7 8,1 0,2 0,2 1249

Latvia 2,9 34,5 39,0 21,2 - 2,4 1200

Lithuania 1,0 32,2 52,8 5,5 - 8,5 1009

Mexico 9,4 32,5 30,9 26,5 - 0,7 2364

Moldova 5,1 37,6 35,3 19,5 - 2,5 984

New Zealand 2,3 12,9 51,1 28,2 2,6 2,8 1201

Nigeria 12,0 13,0 30,1 38,6 6,3 0,1 1996

Norway 6,7 59,0 30,6 3,0 - 0,7 1127

Peru 13,4 23,6 44,0 13,5 - 5,5 1211

Philippines 13,6 43,8 33,8 6,6 - 2,3 1200

Poland 5,8 30,4 42,8 13,9 - 7,0 1153

Puerto Rico 14,9 36,9 34,5 12,2 - 1,5 1164

Romania 3,1 17,0 45,5 27,1 - 7,3 1239

Russia 3,2 21,7 37,9 33,3 - 3,9 2040

Slovakia 4,1 37,4 38,3 16,3 - 3,9 1095

Slovenia 7,4 32,0 43,6 14,2 - 2,8 1007

South Africa 24,0 33,5 24,6 10,5 - 7,4 2935

Spain 3,8 26,3 44,3 22,7 - 3,0 1211

Sweden 3,2 38,2 45,6 10,8 - 2,3 1009

Switzerland 5,9 46,1 32,4 11,6 - 4,0 1212

Turkey 14,4 31,3 21,0 31,0 1,1 1,3 1907

Ukraine 5,4 35,1 33,3 18,9 - 7,4 2811

Macedonia 4,4 14,5 36,0 39,2 - 5,9 995

United States of America 4,5 25,3 53,8 13,4 - 3,1 1542

Uruguay 9,5 31,1 33,0 26,4 - - 1000



Venezuela 10,7 15,7 28,8 43,7 - 1,2 1200

Serbia 8,8 24,1 37,0 23,0 - 7,1 1280

Montenegro 14,2 30,4 32,1 16,2 - 7,1 240

Bosnia 18,8 48,6 24,8 5,4 - 2,5 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: The [National] Government

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? The government



WVS§17 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 1,4 20,8 56,1 18,7 - 3,0 999

Azerbaijan 15,7 30,5 26,0 14,1 - 13,6 2002

Argentina 1,1 6,8 41,6 47,7 - 2,8 1079

Australia 1,0 14,2 64,1 17,9 - 2,7 2048

Bangladesh 16,3 49,2 23,9 3,1 - 7,5 1525

Armenia 0,8 14,3 40,4 39,9 - 4,7 2000

Bulgaria 4,2 22,5 40,3 24,3 - 8,8 1072

Belarus 1,1 12,7 37,6 34,8 - 13,9 2092

Chile 3,8 20,1 36,3 38,0 - 1,8 1000

Taiwan 2,3 31,8 58,1 3,6 0,6 3,6 780

Colombia 2,5 14,5 32,9 48,4 - 1,7 6025

Croatia 3,2 17,9 53,1 19,8 - 6,0 1196

Czech Republic 0,8 13,5 54,2 27,6 3,8 - 1147

Dominican Republic 1,4 6,7 52,8 32,6 - 6,5 417

El Salvador 4,6 12,0 29,0 53,5 - 0,9 1254

Estonia 0,9 20,7 42,5 28,8 - 7,1 1021

Finland 0,8 12,4 57,5 27,0 - 2,3 987

Georgia 2,6 30,0 36,3 27,7 - 3,3 2008

Germany 0,6 11,1 65,4 19,5 - 3,4 2026

Hungary 2,8 16,3 42,5 32,5 - 6,0 650

India 11,0 28,4 28,2 16,2 - 16,2 2040

Japan 0,9 16,3 55,6 19,4 - 7,7 1054

South Korea 2,2 22,6 54,3 20,5 0,2 0,2 1249

Latvia 0,3 9,5 44,7 40,8 - 4,7 1200

Lithuania 0,3 12,0 61,6 11,6 - 14,5 1009

Mexico 4,9 29,6 35,6 29,2 - 0,7 2364

Moldova 1,2 15,4 43,7 34,1 - 5,5 984

New Zealand 1,0 4,7 57,6 32,0 2,2 2,4 1201

Nigeria 9,5 13,3 36,5 33,7 7,0 0,1 1996

Norway 0,5 31,9 59,4 7,1 - 1,2 1127

Pakistan 3,3 27,7 59,6 9,4 - - 733

Peru 1,9 4,1 43,1 43,8 - 7,1 1211

Philippines 7,7 36,7 43,6 10,2 - 1,8 1200

Poland 1,5 9,5 44,4 30,6 - 14,0 1153

Puerto Rico 4,2 16,0 46,9 30,7 - 2,2 1164

Romania 2,1 10,9 43,3 37,0 - 6,6 1239

Russia 1,1 16,5 41,5 31,4 - 9,6 2040

Slovakia 0,9 20,2 50,7 21,9 - 6,3 1095

Slovenia 2,1 11,0 48,8 34,0 - 4,2 1007

South Africa 13,4 24,2 35,7 19,0 - 7,7 2935

Spain 1,5 16,4 49,1 29,1 - 4,0 1211

Sweden 0,8 26,9 58,6 10,9 - 2,9 1009

Switzerland 1,6 24,3 47,7 20,0 - 6,4 1212

Turkey 3,9 23,6 30,9 38,3 1,2 2,1 1907

Ukraine 1,5 15,7 36,4 31,4 - 15,0 2811

Macedonia 2,7 7,9 42,6 39,7 - 7,0 995

United States of America 2,8 18,0 59,7 14,8 - 4,8 1542



Uruguay 5,8 30,4 38,4 25,4 - - 1000

Venezuela 4,7 9,7 25,1 59,3 - 1,2 1200

Serbia 2,1 13,8 41,5 34,3 - 8,3 1280

Montenegro 4,2 17,1 37,1 32,1 - 9,6 240

Bosnia 7,8 34,0 42,1 13,1 - 3,0 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: The Political Parties

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? Political parties



WVS§18 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 5,8 50,5 31,5 5,0 - 7,2 999

Azerbaijan 21,6 44,9 18,5 5,0 - 10,0 2002

Argentina 1,9 12,5 42,1 38,4 - 5,1 1079

Australia 3,7 26,1 52,5 15,2 - 2,4 2048

Bangladesh 32,5 44,5 12,1 2,2 - 8,7 1525

Armenia 2,4 26,9 30,8 36,8 - 3,2 2000

Bulgaria 8,3 33,9 32,6 18,3 - 6,9 1072

Belarus 3,7 22,4 35,8 25,5 - 12,6 2092

Chile 6,1 31,6 35,8 24,5 - 2,0 1000

Taiwan 3,6 40,5 46,3 4,7 0,8 4,1 780

Colombia 4,0 20,2 35,0 38,3 - 2,5 6025

Croatia 9,4 30,4 41,6 13,8 - 4,7 1196

Czech Republic 0,8 19,0 47,7 29,3 3,2 - 1147

Dominican Republic 2,4 9,1 51,1 30,5 - 7,0 417

El Salvador 10,7 19,7 32,0 35,6 - 2,1 1254

Estonia 3,0 38,6 38,9 14,6 - 4,9 1021

Finland 2,4 28,3 54,2 13,2 - 1,9 987

Georgia 5,2 34,3 31,0 26,8 - 2,8 2008

Germany 1,0 21,1 56,2 17,9 - 3,8 2026

Hungary 6,9 30,5 38,2 20,3 - 4,2 650

India 11,5 41,9 18,9 9,4 - 18,4 2040

Japan 2,3 21,9 51,6 16,1 - 8,1 1054

South Korea 3,3 27,7 51,6 16,9 0,2 0,3 1249

Latvia 1,7 22,3 45,3 26,8 - 3,8 1200

Lithuania 0,5 23,1 56,3 9,0 - 11,1 1009

Mexico 11,0 32,2 29,7 24,1 - 2,9 2364

Moldova 4,7 35,1 35,3 22,3 - 2,7 984

New Zealand 1,7 12,5 54,1 25,8 3,0 2,9 1201

Nigeria 8,5 15,0 33,8 34,8 7,8 0,1 1996

Norway 6,4 62,5 28,1 2,1 - 0,9 1127

Peru 3,5 10,4 47,6 30,8 - 7,8 1211

Philippines 14,4 44,9 32,8 6,8 - 1,2 1200

Poland 4,2 26,9 42,2 16,8 - 9,8 1153

Puerto Rico 5,7 23,6 45,4 23,3 - 2,1 1164

Romania 2,7 15,4 47,1 28,4 - 6,3 1239

Russia 1,6 19,2 41,5 29,7 - 8,0 2040

Slovakia 1,1 27,9 45,0 20,4 - 5,7 1095

Slovenia 3,1 20,5 49,6 22,1 - 4,8 1007

South Africa 22,9 33,2 25,9 10,9 - 7,1 2935

Spain 3,6 31,1 40,9 19,2 - 5,1 1211

Sweden 3,8 39,7 46,3 7,7 - 2,5 1009

Switzerland 2,4 41,9 37,5 12,5 - 5,7 1212

Turkey 14,6 32,2 21,8 27,9 1,1 2,4 1907

Ukraine 4,1 29,8 34,2 21,6 - 10,2 2811

Macedonia 3,2 11,5 38,1 40,7 - 6,5 995

United States of America 3,2 25,0 53,8 12,6 - 5,3 1542

Uruguay 5,7 34,9 36,5 22,9 - - 1000



Venezuela 8,8 14,1 27,1 48,0 - 2,1 1200

Serbia 7,3 21,9 36,6 25,5 - 8,8 1280

Montenegro 12,1 29,2 32,1 17,9 - 8,8 240

Bosnia 10,5 42,0 36,4 7,5 - 3,6 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: [National] Parliament

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? Parliament.



WVS§19 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 1,0 15,2 34,8 18,2 - 30,7 999

Azerbaijan 7,4 30,0 32,5 16,1 - 13,9 2002

Argentina 0,6 6,6 42,2 46,1 - 4,5 1079

Australia 3,5 33,6 50,0 10,6 - 2,3 2048

Bangladesh 30,4 41,1 15,4 2,2 - 10,9 1525

Armenia 5,9 28,8 35,4 24,8 - 5,1 2000

Bulgaria 6,6 35,4 33,2 12,2 - 12,6 1072

Belarus 6,7 39,1 33,6 9,8 - 10,7 2092

Chile 5,6 38,9 34,0 18,2 - 3,3 1000

Taiwan 3,1 54,2 36,9 1,9 0,5 3,3 780

Colombia 4,6 26,9 37,2 28,9 - 2,3 6025

Croatia 4,5 30,9 48,3 9,7 - 6,5 1196

Czech Republic 0,7 37,6 43,9 15,6 2,2 - 1147

Dominican Republic 1,2 7,9 50,4 33,3 - 7,2 417

Estonia 6,4 51,8 30,9 6,5 - 4,5 1021

Finland 1,7 31,6 53,7 10,5 - 2,4 987

Georgia 7,1 46,6 26,5 15,0 - 4,8 2008

Germany 2,7 40,8 45,4 8,4 - 2,7 2026

Hungary 7,5 42,5 36,6 9,1 - 4,3 650

India 12,7 40,5 17,1 6,1 - 23,6 2040

Japan 2,6 32,4 46,6 10,8 - 7,7 1054

South Korea 14,7 62,9 19,1 2,9 0,2 0,3 1249

Latvia 2,3 39,9 42,2 11,2 - 4,2 1200

Lithuania 0,8 34,2 45,0 5,4 - 14,7 1009

Mexico 9,3 33,2 29,9 26,4 - 1,2 2364

Moldova 7,8 42,0 31,0 10,9 - 8,3 984

New Zealand 2,6 23,5 52,2 11,8 3,2 6,7 1201

Nigeria 21,4 33,5 28,0 11,3 5,8 0,1 1996

Norway 2,1 48,4 43,5 5,1 - 1,0 1127

Pakistan 7,9 39,0 52,9 0,1 - - 733

Peru 2,7 7,5 50,8 31,5 - 7,4 1211

Philippines 19,5 46,9 27,2 4,8 - 1,7 1200

Poland 2,7 28,5 45,4 12,3 - 11,1 1153

Puerto Rico 12,1 43,1 34,9 7,6 0,2 2,1 1164

Romania 3,5 21,9 46,3 18,6 - 9,7 1239

Russia 5,6 38,8 33,9 13,0 - 8,7 2040

Slovakia 0,9 38,0 46,5 11,3 - 3,3 1095

Slovenia 4,4 22,7 51,3 15,4 - 6,2 1007

South Africa 14,4 33,7 29,8 12,5 - 9,5 2935

Spain 3,5 36,2 41,8 13,5 - 5,0 1211

Sweden 1,6 39,8 44,4 5,8 - 8,3 1009

Switzerland 2,3 44,7 36,5 10,7 - 5,8 1212

Turkey 13,5 51,9 20,1 12,1 1,1 1,3 1907

Ukraine 4,3 32,1 34,9 13,8 - 14,8 2811

Macedonia 6,4 11,3 42,1 32,2 - 8,0 995

United States of America 6,2 38,9 36,5 6,9 - 11,5 1542

Uruguay 5,1 38,7 36,5 19,7 - - 1000



Venezuela 10,3 19,5 27,6 38,3 - 4,2 1200

Serbia 7,2 22,3 38,8 22,0 - 9,6 1280

Montenegro 12,9 31,7 34,2 14,6 - 6,7 240

Bosnia 10,9 48,5 30,6 6,5 - 3,5 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: The Civil Services

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? The Civil service



WVS§20 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 5,7 7,6 24,3 16,7 - 45,6 999

Azerbaijan 3,6 29,7 28,4 17,2 - 21,0 2002

Argentina 3,9 24,5 42,4 23,0 - 6,2 1079

Australia 5,5 50,3 35,0 4,5 - 4,7 2048

Bangladesh 10,6 42,0 23,0 5,0 - 19,5 1525

Armenia 8,6 34,4 28,0 15,8 - 13,1 2000

Bulgaria 2,6 23,3 33,1 17,4 - 23,5 1072

Belarus 11,7 46,7 21,6 5,6 - 14,3 2092

Chile 13,4 41,1 28,1 12,3 - 5,1 1000

China 9,3 37,7 24,9 4,7 - 23,4 1500

Taiwan 1,8 49,9 40,4 2,2 0,9 4,9 780

Colombia 15,7 41,4 25,6 14,9 - 2,4 6025

Croatia 3,3 22,4 47,2 17,1 - 10,0 1196

Czech Republic 1,3 32,8 41,9 13,6 10,4 - 1147

Dominican Republic 13,2 30,5 39,1 10,8 - 6,5 417

El Salvador 17,9 21,8 29,9 28,5 - 1,9 1254

Estonia 6,2 47,5 26,9 7,3 - 12,0 1021

Finland 2,8 46,3 40,1 7,7 - 3,0 987

Georgia 6,2 45,5 26,7 15,1 - 6,5 2008

Germany 1,2 23,3 52,8 18,0 - 4,7 2026

Hungary 3,8 28,9 35,7 20,3 - 11,2 650

India 9,1 39,3 16,7 8,3 - 26,7 2040

Japan 1,0 31,2 48,3 8,3 - 11,2 1054

South Korea 3,4 31,0 49,9 15,1 0,2 0,4 1249

Latvia 3,8 34,8 33,2 12,4 - 15,8 1200

Lithuania 0,7 25,8 49,4 5,9 - 18,2 1009

Mexico 13,0 36,9 28,8 20,4 - 0,9 2364

Moldova 5,4 39,3 29,5 14,0 - 11,8 984

New Zealand 2,6 37,4 38,4 9,2 3,7 8,7 1201

Nigeria 22,2 36,6 23,8 9,6 7,7 0,1 1996

Norway 2,8 55,9 35,8 2,8 - 2,8 1127

Peru 8,7 19,7 43,8 17,9 - 10,0 1211

Philippines 18,2 45,0 30,0 5,2 - 1,7 1200

Poland 5,0 36,9 31,7 6,0 - 20,3 1153

Puerto Rico 13,6 45,3 31,9 5,2 0,1 4,0 1164

Romania 5,8 23,6 31,9 18,0 - 20,7 1239

Russia 2,4 17,0 30,2 34,2 - 16,2 2040

Slovakia 1,3 27,6 48,2 14,7 - 8,2 1095

Slovenia 6,3 31,6 43,2 13,1 - 5,9 1007

South Africa 26,9 39,8 17,0 7,3 - 9,0 2935

Spain 4,2 39,8 38,5 10,2 - 7,3 1211

Sweden 4,6 56,2 30,2 2,7 - 6,3 1009

Switzerland 3,7 38,9 38,1 11,9 - 7,4 1212

Turkey 14,1 45,1 18,2 15,8 1,2 5,5 1907

Ukraine 5,4 38,0 22,4 9,1 - 25,1 2811

Macedonia 8,5 14,9 37,7 26,4 - 12,5 995

United States of America 5,8 43,5 37,4 5,5 - 7,8 1542



Uruguay 8,2 35,1 35,1 21,6 - - 1000

Venezuela 23,5 28,4 21,2 21,9 - 4,9 1200

Serbia 4,6 24,5 39,2 20,4 - 11,2 1280

Montenegro 14,2 26,2 35,8 12,5 - 11,2 240

Bosnia 11,0 45,4 31,5 7,2 - 4,9 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: Major Companies

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? Major companies



WVS§22 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 47,3 33,7 12,3 1,3 - 5,3 999

Azerbaijan 2,6 13,8 18,5 24,6 - 40,5 2002

Armenia 12,0 42,4 23,4 13,8 - 8,4 2000

Bulgaria 16,6 35,8 14,9 5,2 - 27,4 1072

Belarus 13,3 35,1 17,4 6,4 - 27,8 2092

Croatia 4,7 25,3 42,6 18,3 - 9,2 1196

Czech Republic 5,2 38,5 32,5 13,6 10,1 - 1147

Estonia 10,6 46,5 22,1 8,7 - 12,0 1021

Finland 2,9 27,7 44,3 19,7 - 5,5 987

Georgia 11,4 43,2 21,9 14,9 - 8,6 2008

Germany 2,2 25,6 47,6 18,6 - 6,0 2026

Hungary 17,2 40,2 21,2 10,0 - 11,4 650

Latvia 6,8 43,1 25,1 9,9 - 15,1 1200

Lithuania 1,9 33,4 28,7 3,3 - 32,7 1009

Moldova 19,4 43,9 17,5 7,6 - 11,6 984

Norway 3,4 24,9 43,2 26,7 - 1,8 1127

Poland 10,0 37,4 22,3 8,0 - 22,4 1153

Romania 12,5 26,6 23,7 15,3 - 21,8 1239

Russia 5,6 28,9 19,3 10,7 - 35,5 2040

Slovakia 9,1 40,7 27,9 11,0 - 11,2 1095

Slovenia 6,4 31,5 40,9 10,8 - 10,4 1007

Spain 6,2 41,6 31,0 11,5 - 9,7 1211

Sweden 2,4 22,2 42,7 29,4 - 3,3 1009

Switzerland 6,8 36,9 28,7 19,4 - 8,2 1212

Turkey 12,8 34,3 20,9 21,4 1,5 9,0 1907

Ukraine 6,3 30,6 14,4 6,5 - 42,3 2811

Macedonia 12,5 20,8 38,9 15,9 - 12,0 995

Serbia 5,0 15,5 27,8 38,3 - 13,4 1280

Montenegro 10,4 24,2 26,2 25,4 - 13,8 240

Bosnia 26,9 45,6 17,5 6,2 - 3,8 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: The European Union

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organisations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? The European Union



WVS§23 Great deal Quite a lot
Not very 

much
None at all No answer Don't know Total (N)

Albania 42,5 36,1 9,8 2,6 - 8,9 999

Azerbaijan 5,1 14,6 17,3 23,2 - 39,9 2002

Argentina 7,1 26,4 30,5 21,9 - 14,1 1079

Australia 9,9 38,1 36,2 11,1 - 4,6 2048

Bangladesh 19,5 43,8 10,8 1,8 - 24,2 1525

Armenia 17,0 47,9 18,0 10,4 - 6,6 2000

Bulgaria 17,3 35,4 13,8 5,5 - 28,0 1072

Belarus 18,3 36,9 17,2 5,2 - 22,5 2092

Chile 18,7 34,6 18,8 12,2 - 15,7 1000

China 7,9 33,7 24,8 7,5 - 26,2 1500

Taiwan 3,2 42,1 40,1 6,7 0,8 7,2 780

Croatia 4,4 20,7 39,3 30,1 - 5,5 1196

Czech Republic 9,2 47,3 25,1 8,9 9,6 - 1147

Dominican Republic 13,9 26,1 38,8 12,9 - 8,2 417

El Salvador 25,6 23,0 24,2 22,0 - 5,2 1254

Estonia 12,3 48,7 20,7 5,8 - 12,5 1021

Finland 8,8 43,6 34,2 8,5 - 4,9 987

Georgia 11,7 44,2 21,4 15,1 - 7,6 2008

Germany 4,1 33,5 42,8 12,3 - 7,2 2026

Hungary 19,5 40,5 19,7 10,5 - 9,8 650

India 9,7 19,1 14,1 9,1 - 48,0 2040

Japan 5,5 41,0 26,9 3,4 - 23,1 1054

South Korea 20,7 60,3 16,3 2,2 0,2 0,2 1249

Latvia 9,9 45,5 22,2 8,3 - 14,1 1200

Lithuania 2,3 36,0 25,4 2,7 - 33,7 1009

Mexico 12,2 37,7 24,3 24,4 - 1,4 2364

Moldova 24,2 44,0 13,7 7,7 - 10,4 984

New Zealand 8,6 39,2 28,3 9,0 3,2 11,7 1201

Nigeria 31,4 35,0 18,0 7,8 7,8 0,1 1996

Norway 11,0 61,2 23,6 2,7 - 1,5 1127

Peru 17,3 27,3 29,1 12,2 - 14,0 1211

Philippines 27,8 45,8 21,0 3,9 - 1,6 1200

Poland 14,0 39,2 19,3 6,3 - 21,2 1153

Puerto Rico 27,4 36,9 19,1 6,4 0,4 9,8 1164

Romania 15,3 25,9 19,1 17,8 - 21,9 1239

Russia 10,4 32,7 18,1 9,5 - 29,3 2040

Slovakia 9,8 40,5 27,3 9,8 - 12,6 1095

Slovenia 7,4 28,4 41,4 14,0 - 8,7 1007

South Africa 16,6 23,5 20,1 16,2 - 23,6 2935

Spain 6,2 38,1 33,2 11,6 - 11,0 1211

Sweden 8,5 54,5 29,3 3,7 - 4,0 1009

Switzerland 5,4 35,6 32,3 17,6 - 9,0 1212

Turkey 11,1 32,0 18,5 27,7 1,6 9,1 1907

Ukraine 10,1 33,5 14,0 6,2 - 36,3 2811

Macedonia 16,2 21,8 34,9 15,8 - 11,4 995

United States of America 8,8 37,2 33,6 12,6 - 7,8 1542

Uruguay 16,7 40,1 22,8 20,4 - - 1000



Venezuela 16,2 19,7 20,2 28,0 - 15,8 1200

Serbia 5,3 14,9 29,5 39,0 - 11,2 1280

Montenegro 13,8 28,7 23,8 25,0 - 8,8 240

Bosnia 26,9 43,1 19,6 7,2 - 3,1 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Confidence: United Nations

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how 

much confidence you have in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very 

much confidence or none at all? United Nations



WVS§25 Important
Not 

mentioned
Total (N)

Albania 67,0 33,0 999

Azerbaijan 59,3 40,7 2002

Argentina 15,8 84,2 1079

Australia 18,5 81,5 2048

Bangladesh 51,5 48,5 1525

Armenia 38,2 61,8 2000

Bulgaria 43,5 56,5 1072

Belarus 53,5 46,5 2092

Chile 30,1 69,9 1000

China 62,2 37,8 1500

Taiwan 49,1 50,9 780

Colombia 25,1 74,9 6025

Croatia 28,6 71,4 1196

Czech Republic 44,1 55,9 1147

Dominican Republic 11,3 88,7 417

El Salvador 29,8 70,2 1254

Estonia 30,4 69,6 1021

Finland 29,2 70,8 987

Georgia 31,9 68,1 2008

Germany 52,8 47,2 2026

Hungary 41,7 58,3 650

India 41,9 58,1 2040

Japan 43,5 56,5 1054

South Korea 66,3 33,7 1249

Latvia 41,3 58,7 1200

Lithuania 39,2 60,8 1009

Mexico 48,9 51,1 2364

Moldova 41,7 58,3 984

New Zealand 25,1 74,9 1201

Nigeria 10,0 90,0 1996

Norway 13,2 86,8 1127

Pakistan 57,3 42,7 733

Peru 19,1 80,9 1211

Philippines 30,0 70,0 1200

Poland 56,8 43,2 1153

Puerto Rico 22,8 77,2 1164

Romania 60,6 39,4 1239

Russia 55,0 45,0 2040

Slovakia 44,5 55,5 1095

Slovenia 39,5 60,5 1007

South Africa 27,6 72,4 2935

Spain 19,1 80,9 1211

Sweden 42,1 57,9 1009

Switzerland 37,4 62,6 1212

Turkey 28,5 71,5 1907

Ukraine 48,9 51,1 2811



Macedonia 44,4 55,6 995

Great Britain 29,1 70,9 1093

United States of America 28,5 71,5 1542

Uruguay 26,5 73,5 1000

Venezuela 45,2 54,8 1200

Serbia 29,5 70,5 1280

Montenegro 25,4 74,6 240

Bosnia 39,1 60,9 800

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

 Variable: Important child quali�es: thri� saving money and things

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: Here is a list of qualities that children can 

be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you 

consider to be especially important? Please choose up to 

five. (CODE FIVE ONLY) Thrift saving money and things.



WVS§26
Very 

satisfied

Rather 

satisfied

Not very 

satisfied

Not at all 

satisfied
No answer Total (N)

Azerbaijan 15,7 23,6 46,0 4,1 10,6 2002

Armenia 1,2 3,4 61,9 28,8 4,9 2000

Belarus 1,1 12,7 46,6 24,9 14,8 2092

Estonia 1,7 36,0 43,7 11,6 7,1 1021

Georgia 1,0 14,6 60,4 22,0 2,0 2008

Germany 2,7 56,2 34,8 4,9 1,4 2026

Latvia 0,5 12,6 65,0 18,4 3,5 1200

Lithuania 0,2 22,8 53,8 11,2 12,0 1009

Moldova 0,1 6,2 62,2 28,4 3,2 984

Ukraine 0,7 5,7 53,1 28,1 12,3 2811

World Values Survey 3 - 1995-1998

Variable: Satisfaction with the way democracy is developing in your country

Percentages and absolute values

Downloaded on February 17th 2016

Literal Question: On the whole are you very satisfied, rather satisfied, not very satisfied or not 

at all satisfied with the way democracy is developing in your country?


